
 

 

 

 
To: Members of the Communities 

Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 

 
1 December 2023 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712554 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be 
held at 10.00 am on THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2023 in COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY 
HALL, RUTHIN AND BY VIDEO CONFERENCE. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
G. Williams 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 

 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To receive the minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 19 
October 2023 (copy enclosed) 

 

5 HOUSING RENT INCREASE AND BUDGETS 2024 / 25  (Pages 17 - 34) 

 To consider a report by the Lead Officer: Community Housing (copy attached)  
on the process for determining the recommendation on the level of weekly 
rent increase for Community Housing tenants. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6 RHYL REGENERATION PROGRAMME AND GOVERNANCE  (Pages 35 - 
40) 

 To consider a report by the Corporate Director: Environment and Economy 
(copy attached) examining the effectiveness of the Programme Board’s work 
in delivering the regeneration programme to date. 

 

7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 41 - 60) 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny Coordinator (copy enclosed) seeking a 
review of the committee’s forward work programme and updating members 
on relevant issues. 

 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES   

 To receive any updates from Committee representatives on various Council 
Boards and Groups 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Councillor Huw Williams (Chair) 
 

Councillor Karen Anne Edwards (Vice-
Chair) 

Michelle Blakeley-Walker 
James Elson 
Jon Harland 
Carol Holliday 
Alan James 
 

Brian Jones 
Delyth Jones 
Merfyn Parry 
Cheryl Williams 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



 

 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

 

 

 
Code of Conduct for Members 
 

DISCLOSURE AND REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
 
  

I, (name)   

  

a *member/co-opted member of 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Denbighshire County Council  

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part 
III of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the 
following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest: 

(See the note below)* 

 

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

 
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for 
planning permission made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which 
has made an application for financial assistance’. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held in COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, RUTHIN AND BY VIDEO CONFERENCE on Thursday, 19 
October 2023 at 10.00 am. 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Karen Edwards (Vice-Chair), James Elson, Jon Harland, Carol Holliday, 
Alan James, Brian Jones, Delyth Jones, Merfyn Parry, Cheryl Williams and Huw Williams 
(Chair). 
 
Lead Member – Lead Member for Local Development and Planning, Councillor Win 
Mullen-James was in attendance at the Committee’s invitation for agenda item 7. 
Lead Member – Lead Member of Environment and Transport, Councillor Barry Mellor 
was in attendance at the
[...]
Vice-Chair, of the Task and Finish Group whose report would be presented to 
the Committee under this particular business item.  
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 

No items of an urgent nature had been raised with the Chair or the Scrutiny 

coordinator prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 7 September 
2023 were submitted.  The Committee: 
 
Resolved:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 
Matters arising 
Page 8, ‘Minutes’ - the Scrutiny Co-ordinator advised that the membership of the 
Flood Risk Management Task and Finish Group had recently been finalised and 
that arrangements had been made for it to hold its inaugural meeting on 23 
November 2023. 
 

5 REVIEW OF CAR PARK TARIFFS  
 
The Lead Member for Highways and the Environment introduced a report 

(previously circulated) on the proposed changes to the Council’s Car Park Tariffs 

Policy and associated tariff structures. 

 

The Lead Member highlighted the well documented pressures on the Council’s 

budget and explained that the proposed increases in parking charges was an 

avenue to bring monies into the Council. 

 

The purpose of the report was to explain the proposed tariff increases for Council 

car parks; changes to car park charging periods, and the potential introduction of 

charges in some car parks that were currently free. 

The Head of Planning, Public Protect and Countryside Services reiterated that the 
proposed changes to car parking tariffs were part of a Corporate decision on 
savings and were a way of bringing income into the Council. The proposals also 
including reviewing payment options available in car parks and also a revision of 
the hours in which the Council would be asking for payment.   
 
The Council’s car parking tariffs had not been reviewed since 2016 therefore, as a 

Service it was felt
[...]
 Chair thanked the Lead Member and Officers for the report. 
 
Following a comprehensive discussion, the Committee: 
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) to endorse the conclusions of the Task and Finish Group that the Welsh 

Government methodology had been applied appropriately to the 

analysis of need; 

(ii) confirmed its support for the approach adopted for the delivery of 

Denbighshire’s Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment as 

being robust and in line with Welsh Government guidance; 

(iii) to recommend to Cabinet that the revised draft Gypsy and Traveller 

Accommodation Assessment be approved for re-submission to the 

Welsh Government; and 

(iv) confirmed that as part of its consideration of the information provided it 

had read, understood and taken account of the Well-being Impact 

Assessment, Appendix 3 to the report - completed prior to the first 

assessment submission in 2021 and reviewed in 2023.   

 

Page 13



8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Scrutiny Coordinator guided members through the Communities Scrutiny 

Committee Forward Work Programme report (previously circulated). 

 

The next meeting was scheduled for 7 December 2023, proposed for that meeting 

were four agenda items. 

i. Second Homes and short-term Holiday lets. 

ii. Draft Sustainable Transport Plan. 

iii. Housing Rent Increase and Budgets 2024/2025. 

iv. Rhyl Regeneration Programme and Governance. 

The Scrutiny Co-Ordinator informed the Committee that the ‘Second Homes and 
Short-term Holiday lets’ report would not be ready for the December meeting 
following a discussion with officers, as further guidance on a licensing regime for 
such properties was awaited from Welsh Government. The Committee consented 
for it to be rescheduled. 

 
A report on Car Parks Draft Investment Plan 2024 - 2029 would be added to the 
Forward Work Programme for February/ March 2024.   

          
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator encouraged Members if they had concerns on any 
matters to complete and return the Members Proposal Form (Appendix 2) for 
deliberation at the next Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs meeting on the 28 
November 2023.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved:  subject to the rescheduling of the above mentioned ‘Second 
Homes and Short-Term Holiday Lets’ item, along with the inclusion of the 
‘Draft Car Park Investment Plan 2024-29’ report for early 2024, agreed earlier 
during the meeting, to confirm the Committee’s forward work programme as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

9 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Councillor Delyth Jones informed members that she had recently represented the 
Committee at the Education and Children’s Services Service Challenge meeting.  
She was currently awaiting the notes of the meeting.  Upon receipt she would brief 
the Committee on the proceedings. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and members for attending the meeting and closed the 
meeting.  
 
Meeting concluded at 12.15pm 
 

Page 14



 

Report to Communities Scrutiny Committee  

Date of meeting 7th December 2023 

Lead Member / Officer Councillor Rhys Thomas  

Head of Service Liz Grieve Head of Housing & Communities 

Report author Geoff Davies, Lead Officer – Community Housing  

Title  Housing Rent Increase and Budgets 2024 / 25 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1. To consider the process for determining the recommendation on the level of 

weekly rent increase for Community Housing tenants. 

2. What is the reason for making this report? 

2.1 Pre-decision scrutiny to determine: has the increase being proposed adequately 

considered - the impact on affordability for households and the impact of other 

options on Housing investment budgets. 

3. What are the Recommendations? 

3.1 The committee considers the contents of the report and makes any comments or 

recommendations to Cabinet.  

4. Report details 

4.1. Each year the Housing service, which manages the council housing stock 

through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is required to issue a rent 

increase notification to our tenants. 

4.2. The maximum increase to weekly rents is set by Welsh Government Rent 

Policy which is based on the September CPI figure each year. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 

4.3. This year CPI was 6.7% and therefore the Minister has recommended a 6.7% 

maximum increase.  

4.4. Whilst we understand the any rent increase has to be carefully considered we 

are also required to ensure that we can maintain and improve our Council 

housing stock of 3,334 homes to the standard required by the Welsh Housing 

Quality Standard (WHQS) and our own Corporate Plan.  

4.5. With a new focus on Net Zero and Affordable Warmth we have been set 

challenging targets to achieve for our stock which will however ultimately benefit 

council tenants through higher standards and more energy efficient homes than 

they have now.  

4.6. When considering the rent increase last year, Cabinet suggested that they 

would have preferred to have been presented with a menu of options to 

consider. Due to significantly rising standards and significantly rising costs, the 

Housing service now believes that any choice has been taken away from us 

and we have no option but to seek approval for the maximum increase. 

4.7. Even with this additional income we are still faced with a challenge to meet the 

required standards whilst also continuing to deliver much needed new homes. 

4.8. All other Local Authorities with Housing stock in Wales have indicated that they 

will be seeking a recommendation to increase rents by the maximum.  

4.9. Maximising our own income generation is an important factor when seeking to 

draw down extra grants from the Welsh Government. 

4.10. A key point in our decision to make this recommendation is to consider the 

Affordability model used by the service to formally measure whether our rent 

levels are affordable for households in Denbighshire. Using the respected 

Joseph Rowntree Foundation (JRF) “Livi
[...]
are there and is there anything we can do to 
reduce them? 

10.1. The risk is a failure to follow the Housing Stock Business Plan and to set 

budgets accordingly could lead to financial concerns and potential intervention 

by Welsh Government. 

11. Power to make the decision 

11.1.  Rent policy is determined by the Housing (Wales) Act 2014. The Housing 

Revenue Account is ring-fenced by statute. 

 

Page 20



  

Page 21



1) Introduction 
The Council housing service is funded by income from tenant’s rents and is 
managed separately from other council finances.  

This income goes into the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the costs 
required to deliver services to tenants and manage and maintain the housing 
stock is managed by a mix of revenue and capital expenditure.  

When setting rent levels, Welsh Government requires social landlords to 
consider an “assessment of cost efficiencies across the operating cost base, 
value for money and affordability for tenants”.  

These factors are discussed in this report along with the considerations given 
to the balance between the level of increase we should apply and the level of 
investment required to invest in our stock and services.  

We now know we have to achieve new higher standards to support affordable 
warmth; continue to deliver new homes to support the Council’s response to 
the housing crisis and increased homelessness; and balance this with 
affordability and support for households in council owned homes.  

2) Summary  
 

• With the maximum increase allowed, our weekly rents remain within 
our affordability measures for those households with the lowest levels 
of earned income. 

• Even with the maximum increase we are face significant budget 
pressures to be able to achieve the new Welsh Housing Quality Standard 

• We can demonstrate the positive impact that investment in our stock 
has on our households through reduced bills. 

• Any rent increase less than the maximum is less investment in our 
homes. 

• Our tenants tell us we provide value for money 
• Our tenants tell us the rents we set are fair 
• We can demonstrate and show comparison that we use our money well 
• Our tenants are satisfied with the services they receive  

 

Page 22



 

 

3) Background  
Last year Cabinet suggested they would like different rent increase scenarios to 
consider, however the strong recommendation from the Housing service this 
year is that we increase the rent by the maximum allowed by the Minister. This 
is explained in this report. 

A key point is that we have measured our rent levels using a nationally 
recognised affordability model, with the maximum increase allowed, and can 
confirm that they remain affordable for the lowest income earners in 
Denbighshire. Impact on Household Affordability 

We have a number of risk & safety priorities in addition to other requirements 
we need to adhere to, such as a new Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS 
2) and delivering on priorities is now no longer a matter of choice. We are 
required to make difficult decisions in terms of investment in the council 
housing stock.  

Why we are where we are? 

Due to the disruption cause by the pandemic, followed by a period of high 
inflation, which has led to significant cost increases in the building & 
construction sector, we now faced for the first time with backlogs in our 
improvement programmes compared to our previous level of standards.  For 
example, we have 600 homes in need of replacement kitchens and bathrooms 
compared to what we would have previously expected to deliver. 

In addition, the increased standards specified in WHQS 2 will require us to 
achieve an EPC energy rating of C75 for all our homes by 31st March 2029. 
There are further requirements to achieve an EPC energy rating of A and ‘net 
zero’ for our housing stock overall at a later date. This will require significantly 
increased levels of investment to what we have budgeted to date.  It is vital 
[...]
 
them to be employment ready, provide access to job searches and provide 
work placements and training opportunities. 55 council tenants have been 
supported in 2023. 

Financial Inclusion 

We also have a Financial and Digital Inclusion Officer in the Community 
Resilience team, funded by the HRA, who works alongside Community Housing 
to support council tenants to access advice and information and support on 
financial matters.  

This role provides community level support as opposed to individual case work 
bringing specialist advice services into the community via groups and events.  

Examples of projects include money advice workshops, digital literacy surveys 
and supporting digital awareness sessions.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



5) Impact on longer term HRA budgeting  
The chart below shows the annual spend required on our housing stock to 
deliver -   

A. The ‘bare minimum’ standard to continue with our improvement and new 
build programmes. 

B. The WHQS affordable warmth target by 2029 

C. Additional new build properties to meet our Council target of 170 properties 
by 2027 

The chart also shows the impact of these levels of spend on the balances of the 
HRA. Even the lowest level of spend leads to balances falling below zero in 5 
years’ time.  

This includes all external grants for improvements and new homes at current 
levels. 

 

 

Page 28



6) Capital investment in our stock 
The following infographic outlines where we are with the Welsh Housing 
Quality Standard (WHQS) and the additional pressures on our level of 
investment required so we can achieve what is required of us and will help 
our households in term so the quality of their homes. 

We need to spend an additional £3.8m per year to achieve the additional 
WHQS 2 items and the kitchen / bathroom programme as well as existing 
safety and compliance matters. 

 

Page 29



Budget Pressures on the Housing Revenue Account 

The graph below shows the additional investment required to achieve WHQS 2 
alongside our current expenditure. Therefore, even with the maximum rent 
increase this year we do not have sufficient funding to be able to achieve the 
new standards within the required timescale without a significant increase in 
Welsh Government support. 

To demonstrate this the second graph shows the extent of the challenge with 
kitchen and bathrooms replacements. 

 
 

Page 30



7) Impact of our Investment  
On a positive note, the graph below shows the benefit to households of 
investment in our homes. These are 12 random homes selected following 
“retrofit” improvement works which have significantly improved the energy 
efficiency and therefore weekly bills for these households.   

Each individual property is saving approximately £36 per month due to Retrofit 
energy efficiency works.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20

37

58

92

120
113

92 89

60

42

15

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

£/Saving per Month for 12 Properties

Page 31



8)  Value For Money  
Our most appropriate measure of value for money is feedback from our 
tenants.  

The graph below shows all social landlords (Councils and RSL’s) in Wales. 
Denbighshire has 85% value for money satisfaction which places us 16th out of 
46 Landlords in Wales. 

 
Source: WG May 2023 

Service Charges 

Service chargeable income collects actual costs for specific services and overall 
shows a slight increase over last year to £401k. Individual properties may be 
subject to a varied charge. As a result, the average charge per property has 
increased to £2.33 per week (from £2.23 last year). 

We aim to keep service charges as low as we possibly can and ensure value for 
money through competitive costs and the delivery of good quality services. We 

Page 32



have compare our service charges to other landlords and we remain amongst 
the lowest on average. 

Cost Efficiency 

The information below is taken from data provided by the national 
benchmarking service HOUSEMARK and shows o
[...]
e risks. 

11. Power to make the decision 

12.1 Section 21 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

12.2 Section 7.11 of the Council’s Constitution stipulates that scrutiny committees 

and/or the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group will be responsible for setting 

their own work programmes, taking into account the wishes of Members of the 

Committee who are not members of the largest political group on the Council. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Communities Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan 

Note: Items entered in italics have not been approved for submission by the Committee.  Such reports are listed here for information, pending 
formal approval. 
 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date Entered 

7 
December 

Cllr Rhys 
Thomas 

1. Housing Rent 
Increase and 
Budgets 2024 / 
25 

To consider the 
process for 
determining the 
recommendation 
on the level of 
weekly rent 
increase for 
Community 
Housing tenants. 

Pre-decision scrutiny to determine: 
I. has the increase being 

proposed adequately 
considered 

II. the impact on affordability for 
households and  

III. the impact of other options on 
Housing investment budgets. 

Liz Grieve / 
Geoff Davies 

By SC&VCG 
03/10/23 

 Leader 2. Rhyl 
Regeneration 
Programme and 
Governance 
 
 

To examine the 
effectiveness of the 
Programme 
Board’s work in 
delivering the 
regeneration 
programme to date 

Identification of any barriers or 
slippages and the formulation of 
recommendations to try and address 
them and sustain the delivery of the 
programme to secure the 
regeneration of Rhyl to benefit the 
economy and the lives of the town’s 
residents and the county in general  

Tony Ward June 2022 
 

        

1 February 
2024 

Cllr. Barry 
Mellor 

1. Draft Car Park 
Investment Plan 
2024 – 2029 
(tbc) 

To examine the 
draft investment 
plan for the county-
owned car parks 

The development of a deliverable 
progra
[...]
ork Plan   

 

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose of report Cabinet 
Decision 
required 
(yes/no) 

Author – Lead member and 
contact officer 

document for Council to 
decide on whether to adopt it 

 3 Finance Report To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 
the Council 

Tbc Cllr Gwyneth Ellis 
Lead Officer/Report Author 
Liz Thomas 

 4 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Lead Officer – Scrutiny 
Coordinators 

      

 
 
FUTURE ITEMS 
 

19 Nov Council Performance Self-Assessment 
Update – July to September (QPR2) 

To consider a report by the Strategic 
Planning Team for Council to approve the 
Performance Self-Assessment July to 
September 

Cllr Gwyneth Ellis 
Lead Officer/Report Author – 
Helen Vaughan-Evans, Iolo 
McGregor, Emma Horan 

 

 
 
 
 
Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

P
age 59



Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

19 December 5 December 23 January 9 January 20 February 6 February 
 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	5 HOUSING RENT INCREASE AND BUDGETS 2024 / 25
	App 1 Housing Rent Setting Report

	6 RHYL REGENERATION PROGRAMME AND GOVERNANCE
	7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	App 1 Communities FWP
	App 2 Proposal Form
	App 3 Cabinet FWP




Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held in COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, RUTHIN AND BY VIDEO CONFERENCE on Thursday, 7 
December 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Michelle Blakeley-Walker, Karen Edwards (Vice-Chair), James Elson, 
Jon Harland, Carol Holliday, Alan James, Brian Jones, Delyth Jones, Cheryl Williams and 
Huw Williams (Chair) 
 
The Lead Member for Housing and Communities (Councillor Rhys Thomas) for agenda 
item 5, Housing Rent Increase and Budgets 2024/25 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Housing & Communities Service (LG), Lead Officer - Community Housing (GD), 
Finance and Assurance Manager (JR),  Lead Officer Housing Property (MC), Programme 
Manager - Housing Development (MD), Scrutiny Co-ordinator (KE) and Committee 
Administrators (NH, RhTJ) 
 
Observer – Councillor Diane King. 
  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Tony Ward, Corporate Director: Economy and 
Environment. In his absence Liz Grieve, Head of Housing & Communities Service 
supported the Committee. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no urgent agenda items raised. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that he had received a telephone call the 
previous evening notifying him of the Corporate Director: Economy and 
Environment’s ill health. Due to them being the lead reporting officer for agenda 
item 6, Rhyl Regeneration and Governance, the report would be deferred to a later 
meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19 October 
2023 were submitted.  
 



Matters arising –  
  
Agenda item 5, the Scrutiny Co-ordinator informed the Committee that additional 
information regarding the Review of Car Park Tariffs requested at the previous 
meeting had been circulated to committee members. 
  
The Scrutiny-Co-ordinator advised the Committee that the Draft Sustainable 
Transport Plan was delayed due to the difficulties in procuring an engagement 
consultant to undertake the survey. The report had been deferred until the meeting 
on 9th of May 2024. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 be approved 
as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

5 HOUSING RENT INCREASE AND BUDGETS 2024 / 25  
 
The Lead Member for Housing and Communities introduced the report (previously 
circulated) on the Housing Rent Increase and Budgets for 2024 / 25. 
  
The Lead Member for Housing and Communities advised that the report was to 
consider the process for determining the recommendation on the level of weekly 
rent increase for Community Housing tenants. Each year the Housing Service, 
which manages the council housing stock through the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), was required to issue a rent increase notification to tenants. 
  
Introducing supporting officers the Lead Member advised that they would guide the 
Committee through the report and respond to any queries they might have.: 

 Head of Housing & Communities Service (HPPCS);  

 Lead Officer - Community Housing (LOCH);  

 Finance and Assurance Manager (FAM);   

 Lead Officer Housing Property (LOHP) and  

 Programme Manager - Housing Development (PMHD). 
  
The Officers informed the Committee that the maximum increase to weekly rents 
was set by Welsh Government Rent Policy, based on the September CPI figure 
each year. This year, CPI was 6.7%, so the Minister had recommended a 6.7% 
maximum increase.  
 
Officers understood that any increase was a challenge for residents and had to be 
carefully considered. There was the additional requirement to ensure sufficient 
income generation to maintain and improve the Council housing stock of 3,334 
homes to the standard required by the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) 
and the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
  
The LOCH informed members that it was a comprehensive report with all the 
pressures detailed in Appendix 1. The LOCH highlighted the summary of the report 
as follows – 
 



 With the maximum increase allowed, weekly rents remained within 
affordability measures for those households with the lowest levels of earned 
income. 

 Even with the maximum increase, the Authority faced significant budget 
pressures to achieve the new Welsh Housing Quality Standard. 

 Denbighshire County Council could demonstrate the positive impact that 
investment in their stock had on their tenants through reduced bills. 

 Any rent increase less than the maximum allowable would mean less 
investment in existing council homes. 

 Council tenants report that they receive value for money. 

 Council tenants believe that their rents are fair. 

 The Authority can demonstrate that their rental income is well utilised. 

 Council tenants were satisfied with the services they received. 
 
The officers demonstrated what the 6.7% increase would look like monetary wise 
for the various household types that the Council had within their stock; for example, 
a three-bedroom family council house would be £123.97, this was £4.55 less than 
the living rent model. It was clear that the Council’s rent was lower than the Living 
rent model.  
 
Rent was set using details from the Office of National Statistics and was calculated 
against the incomes of Denbighshire, as it was slightly lower than other areas, then 
using the Joseph Roundtree Foundation (JRF) living rent model - which states that 
no one is the lowest 30th percentile, of earned incomes should have a weekly rent 
more than 28% of their income. 
  
Members of the Committee confirmed that the majority of tenants were very happy 
with both the large-scale improvements to their homes – kitchens / bathrooms / 
heating etc. and the minor maintenance that the Service undertook in a prompt and 
efficient manner. They thanked the maintenance team for their service and 
communication with tenants. 
 
Responding to the Committee’s questions Officers advised that: 
 

 Welsh Government are not able to confirm yet if there will be additional 
funding to cover the increased costs incurred for bringing the Authority’s 
housing stock up to their new standard. 

 The cost of new housing development within the council was heavily 
dependent on WG support. 

 The examples of rent increase within the report pertained to tenant’s who 
were in paid work. 

 72% of Denbighshire’s housing tenants were on Universal Credit (UC), the 
rent increase would be covered by UC payment. 

 Single Access Route to Housing (SARTH) was used by both Denbighshire 
County Council and Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) with SARTH people 
were banded depending on a myriad of different factors including links to the 
area. 

 Asylum Seekers and Refugees were offered temporary housing through 
various funding streams, including the private rental sector. 



 Eco4 grants were only available to private landlords; however, there were 
many different grants which Denbighshire could draw on through housing to 
promote eco-friendly schemes. 

 
Officers highlighted the budget pressures faced, referring to a table which indicated 
the need for an increase in the rent to maintain enough funds to support the bare 
minimum with the HRA annual spending and balances. 
 
There was a summary of the rent increase; for each 1% increase, it equated to 
roughly a pound extra per week per household. The income generated would be an 
additional £180k to the Authority annually. The increased revenue income funded 
the three million pounds of borrowing, which would support the capital spending.  
 
Referring to the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) and the additional 
pressures on the Council’s level of investment required, to achieve the required 
quality of housing stock. 
  
The Authority needed to spend an additional £3.8m per year to achieve the 
additional WHQS 2 items plus the kitchen/bathroom programme, as well as safety 
and compliance matters.  
 
Even with the maximum rent increase this year, the Authority did not have sufficient 
funding to complete the new standards, within the required timescale, without a 
significant increase in Welsh Government support. 
  
Officers highlighted the positive side of investing in the housing stock; twelve 
random homes were selected following “retrofit” improvement works, which had 
significantly improved the energy efficiency and, therefore, weekly bills for those 
households. Each property saved approximately £36 per month due to Retrofit 
energy efficiency works. 
  
Members were informed that Denbighshire had an 85% value for money 
satisfaction, which places Denbighshire County Council at 16th out of 46 in Wales. 
  
Responding to members’ questions the Officers advised that: 
 

 The method used to source material and contractors was the same 
throughout the Council; the matter would go through the agreed procurement 
process and would go to tender.  

 Regarding the WHQS and air source heating, the houses would have a 
secondary form of heating e.g. a log burner or a Charnwood fire. 

 It would be useful to circulate additional instructions with newly installed air 
heating to advise on the best, most economical way of utilising it.  

 Regarding the secondary heating source, officers were happy to circulate a 
briefing note later to members. 

 Members were reassured that through the communication channels and the 
services of the Citizens Advice Bureau tenants were guided to the correct 
tariffs for their needs. 

 Officers clarified that the WHQS required for social housing did not apply to 
the Agricultural Estate properties. 



 
The chair thanked the officers and members for the positive discussion. 
  
RESOLVED: that  

I. the committee have considered and agreed the content of the report and  
II. the Committee commend the positive work carried out. 

 
6 RHYL REGENERATION PROGRAMME AND GOVERNANCE  

 
With the agreement of the Chair the report was to be discussed under the 
Committee’s forward work programme and deferred to a later meeting. 
 

7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Coordinator guided members through the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme report (previously circulated).  
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 1st February 2024, proposed for that meeting 
were three agenda item – 
 

 Draft Car Park Investment Plan 2024 – 2029 

 Community Housing Tenancy Management 

 Council Housing Tenant Feedback and Satisfaction. 
 
The Committee were asked if the deferred Rhyl Regeneration Programme and 
Governance item could be tabled for the March meeting, as the work programme 
for the month was empty, all members in attendance were happy for item to be 
discussed in March. 
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator encouraged Members if they had concerns on any matters to 
complete and return the Members Proposal Form (Appendix 2) for deliberation at the 
next Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs meeting on the 29 January 2024. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the rescheduling of the above-mentioned Rhyl 
Regeneration Programme and Governance item to March 2024, to confirm the 
Committee’s forward work programme as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  

 
Councillor Alan James informed the Committee that he represented the Committee 
at the Adult Services and Homelessness Service Challenge. Councillor James 
highlighted that the meeting was intense and immersive, that despite the significant 
work being undertaken the figures for homelessness were not reducing. He advised 
that once the minutes were available from the meeting he would either provide a 
presentation to the Committee or potentially submit a scrutiny proposal form for the 
Committee to hear from the Service themselves. 
  
Councillor Cheryl Williams informed the committee that she had attended the 
Housing and Communities service challenge, the main topic of conversation during 



the Service Challenge was the budget constraints and the impact it had on the 
Service. 
 
Resolved: that the updates be noted. 
  
The Chair thanked the Committee’s supporting officers for all the hard work they 
had done over the past year and members for their attendance. The Chair wished 
everyone a Happy Christmas and closed the meeting. 

  
The meeting concluded at 11:20 am 

 


